



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 638 of 2021

Rameshwar Pal **versus** State of Chhattisgarh

Order Sheet

27/03/2025	Mr. Akath Kumar Yadav, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Kishan Lal Sahu, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State. In pursuance of direction issued by this Court, Mr. Abhishek Awasthi, Nodal Officer & Mr. Devkant Sahu, Principal & OIC, Govt. Women ITI, Saddu, Raipur are present before this Court along with relevant records. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioners are working as Data Entry Operator and posted at different Government Industrial Training Institute (ITI). He would further submit that the setup and Chhattisgarh Industrial Training Non-Gazetted Class-III Rules, 2014 (amended in the year 2019) does not provide any promotional avenues for the Data Entry Operator working in the ITI. Raising the aforesaid grievance, the petitioners have preferred this writ petition. Learned State counsel would submit that though no promotional avenue is available for the petitioners but they

Arun	are being provided time bound pay scale which is equivalent to the promotion, as such, interest of the petitioners has already been protected. From perusal of record, it is quite vivid that though financial avenues are available for the petitioners but no promotional avenues are being provided under the statute. The promotional avenues are fruits of the services rendered by the government servant, therefore, they should provide promotion twice in their service career. This issue has come up for consideration before Hon'ble the Supreme Court in case of Union of India & others Vs. Krishna Kumar & others [(2019) 4 SCC 319]. Considering these factual foundation, it is directed that the State should consider promotional avenues of the petitioner by amending their recruitment rules according to their administrative interest and exigency. Let these exercise be carried out by the State within two months from the date of receipt of copy of this order. List this case on 18th June, 2025 in the motion hearing list. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
------	---